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December 29, 2023 
June 10, 2024 (underline) 
 

JAC Planned Unit Development Pre-Development Meeting 
6406 208th St SW Lynnwood, WA  98036 

Project Narrative 
 
Please accept the following narrative and attached plans in support of the proposed JAC Planned Unit 
Development.  The purpose of the narrative is to provide supplemental information in alignment with the 
regulations of the Lynnwood Zoning Code and the goals, objectives, and policies of the City of Lynnwood 
Comprehensive Plan, adopted June 22nd, 2015, and updated December 13, 2021. 
 
Site Description 
The subject site is currently zoned RS-8 and has a total of 1.71 acres with a shallow drop of grade change 
from the ROW to the Southern rear lot line.  The grade then drops 6-8 feet relatively quickly in alignment of 
the piped stream that enters just at midway along the eastern lot line.  There is currently an established use 
two-story single-family residence with an attached garage built in 2018 and one-story detached accessory 
dwelling unit with an attached garage built in 1957.  Each structure is located on the northern third of the lot.  
The access to each unit is through a shared driveway directly from 208th St along the western lot line.  The 
southern third of the lot contains a Category III Wetland and a Type F stream.  The adjacent zoning is RS-8 
to the east, RMM to the west, with LI to the south and southeast.  Across 208th St SW there are additional 
properties zoned RMM and the Estates at Pinebrook Zoned RS-7. 
 
The southern half of the property is heavily forested with evergreen trees, deciduous trees, low growing 
vegetation and other plant material.  The entire southern half of the property will be retained in its natural 
vegetative state.  Vegetation along the northern half of the property consists of residential lawn and 
ornamental landscaping with screening hedges along the north and west property line. 
 
Description of Existing and Proposed Uses 
As noted in the site description the existing uses consist of a detached single-family residence and a detached 
accessory dwelling unit.  The proposed uses include two detached single-family residences. 
 
The City of Lynnwood Planned Unit Development Checklists referenced LMC 21.24.200 and the requirement 
to list operational information.  The code citation directs the user to the application, notice, and hearing 
requirements for a Conditional Use Permit.  The Planned Unit Development checklist was used in preparing 
this application.  It is assumed that the review process will follow that of the Planned Unit Development and 
not a Conditional Use Permit.  As requested, information regarding operational information; the Planned Unit 
Development will consist of development similar to a three-lot residential short subdivision.  Three detached 
single-family residences will operate within the Planned Unit Development.  The three lots will be occupied 
on a 24-hour basis and function like a residential project.  No commercial activity or uses are proposed and 
hours of operation are not relevant to this project. 
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Address 
The address of the Planned Unit Development is 6406 208th St SW Lynnwood, WA  98036. 
 
Compliance with the Lynnwood Municipal Code. 
The Titles of the Lynnwood Municipal Code relevant to this project are Title 19: Subdivision and Title 21: 
Zoning 
 
Zoning 
Chapter 21.30 Planned Unit Development 
A planned unit development is a mechanism by which the city may permit a variety in type, design, and 
arrangement of structures; and enable the coordination of project characteristics with features of a particular 
site in a manner consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare. A planned unit development allows for 
innovations and special features in site development, including the location of structures, conservation of 
natural land features, conservation of energy, and efficient utilization of open space. 
 
The owner of all property involved has initiated the application for the Planned Unit Development 
 
Before approval of the Planned Unit Development, the city’s hearing examiner shall determine that such 
plans comply with the development policies of the comprehensive plan, the purpose of zoning code, and 
provisions of the Planned Unit Development Chapter.  The purpose of this written narrative is to show 
compliance with these requirements and to assist the city staff and hearing examiner in approving the 
Planned Unit Development. 
 
The application documents include a Site Map, this written narrative, and other supporting documents to 
assist city staff in their review.  No area of the Planned Unit Development is being retained for public 
purposes. 
 
The proposal is for residential uses and no commercial uses are being proposed.  The proposed uses are 
similar in nature and character to the permitted uses of the underlying RS-8.  They are not in contradiction 
with the objectives of the comprehensive plan because single family residences are the primary uses in the 
SF-1 Comprehensive Plan land use designation.  Additional compatibility with the Comprehensive Plan is 
discussed further in the application. 
 
The proposed Planned Unit Development is requesting several permissive variations in requirements as 
allowed in LMC 21.30.950. 
 
Yards & Site Screening: Site screening is not required by the underlying zone if the project were being 
developed under regular zoning requirements.  The residential zone with a single-family residential use does 
not require a landscape buffer per Table 21.08.08.  This proposal is requesting variations in the side yard 
setback.  The RS-8 zone requires that the sum of the two setbacks equal 15 feet with one side being no less 
than 5 feet.  The request is for the two setbacks to be 5-feet and the sum of the two setbacks to be 10 feet.  
The proposal would be consistent with the RS-7 zone which demonstrates that it could be acceptable in a 
single-family zone.  The RMM zone property to the west would have greater protection because of the existing 
driveway that serves proposed lot 3.  The effective setback from the west property boundary would be over 
20 feet.  The property to the east would have equal protection because the underlying zone would allow a 5-

https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.232
https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.743
https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.577
https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.743
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foot side yard setback as proposed.  It is also beneficial that the developed property to the east also ha a 
driveway that increases the separation between structures. 
 
Number & Type of Dwelling Units.  The proposal includes single family residence which is a permitted use of 
the RS-8 underlying zone.  The number of dwelling units permitted in any R zone shall be determined by 
dividing the net development area by the minimum lot area per dwelling unit required in the zone in which the 
area is located.  The net development area is the sum of the three proposed lots: 63,450 square feet.  The 
minimum lot area per dwelling unit in the RS-8 zone is 8,400 square feet.  63,450 / 8,400 = 7.5.  Three lots 
are being proposed for a total of 4 units. 
 
Permitted Residential Site Coverage. The percentage of coverage by residential buildings and structures for 
the net development area does not exceed the percentage of coverage permitted in the RS-8 zone as 
detailed on the Cover Sheet. 
 
Off-Street Parking. No variation from required parking is proposed.  Two parking stalls for each residence will 
be provided off-street in garages and driveways. 
 
Lot Size Requirements.  The single-family residential zones are intended to provide for detached housing 
with densities and styles consistent with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Lynnwood comprehensive 
plan.  The subject property is within the SF-1 land use designation with a typical density of 4-5 dwelling units 
per acre.  To achieve the density required by the comprehensive plan, the Planned Unit Development 
proposes lot sizes smaller than the minimum 8,400 square feet.  LMC 21.300.100 Planned Unit Development 
Purpose, “is a mechanism by which the city may permit a variety in type, design, and arrangement 
of structures; and enable the coordination of project characteristics with features of a particular site in a 
manner consistent with the public health, safety, and welfare.”  The city may permit a coordination of project 
characteristics of a particular site.  The lot size and lot width characteristics of this project are being reduced 
to achieve the net density requirements of the SF-1 land use designation. 
 
Historically the city has allowed, and the Hearing Examiner has approved Planned Unit Developments with 
lots smaller than the minimum 8,400 square feet and lots narrower than the minimum required 70’ required 
in the RS-8 zone.  Attached to this narrative are four previous Planned Unit Developments that were approved 
by the city and constructed.  All four of them have lots smaller than 8,400 square feet and three of the four 
approved developments have lots narrower than 70’. 
 
Chapter 21.42 Single Family Zones 
The single-family residential zones are intended to provide detached housing with densities and styles 
consistent with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Lynnwood comprehensive plan.  The proposed 
Planned Unit Development proposes detached housing at a net development density consistent with the 
density of the SF-1 land use designation.  The proposed detached single-family dwelling units are permitted 
uses in the RS-8 zone. 
 
Single family residential development is not subject to design review.  With the exception of the permissive 
variations discussed above, the Planned Unit Development meets the development standards of the RS-8 
zone. 
 
 

https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.830
https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.300
https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.830
https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.743
https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.830
https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.232
https://lynnwood.municipal.codes/LMC/21.02.743
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Compliance with the Lynnwood Municipal Code. 
Comprehensive Plan – Land Use Element 
The Planned Unit Development is located within the SF-1 land use designation on the Future Lande Use 
Map.  The following are applicable policies of the Land use Element that apply to this project. 
 
Policy LU-3. Comprehensive Plan land use designations are as provided by Table LU-3 below. 
The proposed Planned Unit Development will be a low density development consisting of single family homes 
on individual parcels with a net density of 4.8 dwelling units per acre. 
 
Policy LU-10. Applications for planned unit developments, which may allow variation from certain 
development regulations, shall be evaluated to ensure that the design and development of the development 
further the goals, objectives and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 
This written narrative and project plans provide substantial evidence that the proposal furthers the goals of 
the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Policy LU-24. Land use regulations should encourage infill housing and redevelopment of underutilized 
housing sites. 
The subject property is underutilized largely due to the encumbrance of critical area.  The Planned Unit 
Development process includes regulations that encourage infill housing and development of the underutilized 
property. 
 
Policy LU-25. Innovative-housing regulations should be considered to promote housing infill, diversity and 
affordability. Such regulations may include small-lot subdivisions, zero-lot-line housing, duplexes, and 
accessory dwellings. 
The Planned Unit Development regulations are applicable regulations to promote the development that will 
provide infill development. 
 
Policy LU-31. Subdivision regulations and standards shall promote public health, safety, aesthetics, and 
general welfare. Such regulations and standards shall allow for efficient use of land, minimize adverse 
impacts on surrounding development, provide adequate public utilities, proper access and traffic circulation, 
streets, sidewalks, and other public facilities. 
By approving the Planned Unit Development, the city is allowing the property to utilize the property in an 
efficient way to allow permissible density on a large lot that is largely covered in critical areas. 
 
Comprehensive Plan – Housing Element 
Policy H-14. Provide for diverse, safe, and decent housing opportunities that meet local housing needs 
without encroachment into established single-family neighborhoods. 
Approving the Planned Unit Development will increase the availability of housing opportunities that meet local 
housing needs. 
 
Policy H-18. Allow developers the use of the most efficient state-of-the-art design and development tools to 
produce new homes and neighborhoods that are consistent with regional housing market trends and 
sustainable building practices. 
The Planned unit Development design flexibility is a tool that is widely used in Snohomish County to allow 
developers to produce new homes. 
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Subarea Plan – South Lynwood Neighborhood Plan 
The South Lynwood Neighborhood Plan (SLNP) adopted December 14, 2021 provides guidelines in 
opportunities to enhance centralized urban development of housing similar to the subject proposal. This 
project meets multiple criteria established in the plan including the below. 
 

• Policy 2 – The development proposal to construct two new units will fall within an easily recognizable 
neighborhood and small village feel. 

• Policy 3 – Provide housing that meets the demographic for all ages including larger families 
• Policy 4 – Abuts an existing sidewalk with clear easy access for public to navigate the neighborhood 
• Policy 5 - Retaining the existing two structures will allow future opportunities for affordability and safe 

living for people to stay in Lynwood. 
• Policy 6 – The current residents are protected from displacement. 
• Policy 7 – The two new lots and houses will feel connected to the street and public ROW 
• Protection of the potentially designated wetland and stream, providing more canopy coverage and 

connection with nature. 
 

Additional Permits 
No concurrent permits are being requested as part of the Planned Unit Development.  Other permits required 
as part of the project include Short subdivision, Civil Construction Drawing Permits, and Building Permits.    
 
Request for Development Standards Relaxation 
The list of development standards for which the applicant is requesting relaxation include: 
 

1. Side Yard Setbacks 
2. Minimum Lot Size 
3. Minimum Lot Width (Lot 1) 

 
See the previous section titled Chapter 21.30 Planned Unit Development for the reason and justification of 
the request.  See the submitted Site Plan for additional zoning and relaxation information. 
 
Phasing/Timeline  
The Planned Unit Development is expected to be submitted December 2023 or January 2024.  Approval of 
the Preliminary Planned Unit Development is expected by Fall 2024.  Construction drawings for site 
improvements would be submitted in Winter 2024, with Building Permits being submitted in Spring 2025 and 
beginning in Summer 2025.  No Phasing is being proposed. 


































